Repayment of derivatives – interest rate swaps  (53)  (105)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  230  (1 763)
Net cash and cash equivalents at 01 April  3 239  5 002

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 13 3 469  3 239

1	�� The deterioration in cash is driven by the increase in trade receivables and contract debtors as a result of higher post-paid mobile

handset sales. The collections derived from mobile handset sales are deferred over a 24 or 36-month contract while the cost of
sales is recorded immediately. The increase in cash paid to suppliers and employees is mainly due to the increase in high-end
mobile contract sales resulting in higher average handset costs and higher post-paid revenue.

2	� FutureMakers is an enterprise and supplier development (ESD) Programme. In partnership with Identity FutureFund (Pty) Ltd, the
fund was created in terms of the Department of Trade and Industry’s Code of Good Practice on Black Economic Empowerment
2007, as amended, and specifically in terms of the Information and Technology Charter.

133 Telkom Integrated Report 2023

Telkom Integrated Report 2023

Pro forma
March

2023
Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

March
2023

Rm

Operating expenses  21 440  1 065  22 505
Employee expenses  8 227 1 065  9 292
EBITDA  9 552  (1 065)  8 487
Depreciation, amortisation, impairment and write-offs  7 636  13 017  20 653
Operating profit  1 916  (14 082)  (12 166)
Taxation  234 (3 765)  (3 531)

Profit/loss for the year  346  (10 317)  (9 971)

BEPS (cents)  71.0  (2 058.9)
HEPS (cents)  134.6  (25.7)

Return on invested capital (%)  3.5  (23.3)

Operating profit/(loss) after tax 1 338  (10 317) (8 979)
Invested capital (closing balance) 37 965 37 965

Return on invested capital at fair value (%) 2.8 (23.6)

Operating profit/(loss) after tax 1 338  (10 317) (8 979)
Invested capital at fair value 48 444  (10 479) 37 965

Extract of the audited consolidated
abridged statement of profit and loss

Pro forma financial information

Certain financial information presented in the
results announcement constitutes pro forma
financial information in terms of the JSE Listings
Requirements. The pro forma financial information
is presented to help the reader analyse the
underlying performance of Telkom. The pro
forma adjustments for the financial year ended
31 March 2023 include the impact of the
impairment of R13 017 million and the related
tax impact of R3 477 million, restructuring costs
of R1 065 million and the related tax impact